

PURTI  
PRASAD  
PARAB  
Digitally signed by  
PURTI PRASAD  
PARAB  
Date: 2026.03.13  
20:07:12 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12202 OF 2025

Design Deal and Ors. ...Petitioners  
Versus  
Bank of Baroda ...Respondent

Mr. Shadab Jan i/b Mr. Yash A. Dhakad for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Anant R. Bamne i/b M/s. A.R. Bamne & Co. for the Respondent.

CORAM: MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE: 13<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026

P.C.

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners tendered draft amendment in order to delete prayer clause (b) and add prayer clause (b-1). We find that the proposed amendment shows an attempt on the part of the Petitioners to seek alternative relief with clarity and therefore, we are inclined to grant the amendment.
2. Accordingly, leave to amend is granted to the Petitioners in terms of the draft amendment, which is taken on record. The amendment be carried out within one week from today.
3. Reverification is dispensed with.
4. The Respondent/Bank is permitted to file reply affidavit within two weeks from today.
5. List for further consideration on 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)